






SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT «CONTRACT»    
BETWEEN  

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
AND 

«COMPANY» 
TO PROVIDE BRUSH CLEARANCE, WEED AND/OR REFUSE ABATEMENT 

 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT to Agreement Number «CONTRACT» between the City 
of Los Angeles, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the “CITY”), acting by 
and through the Los Angeles Fire Department (hereinafter referred to as the 
“DEPARTMENT”), and «Company» (hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACTOR”), is 
entered into with reference to the following:  
 
WHEREAS, the DEPARTMENT requires the services of qualified contractors to abate 
hazards located in the Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone (VHFHSZ), on improved 
and unimproved property within the CITY; and  
 
WHEREAS, on March 16, 2011, the CITY, by and through its Fire Department,  
prepared and released a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) seeking qualified contractors  
to perform services to abate hazards located in the VHFHSZ; and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 1, 2014 the DEPARTMENT contracted qualified contractors with 
sufficient crews and equipment to furnish said abatement services in a timely manner; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR acknowledges having attended the required orientation 
sessions regarding the Brush Clearance Program presented by the DEPARTMENT, 
and further acknowledges having received and reviewed all related documents about 
the Program, distributed by the DEPARTMENT to potential contractors.  The 
CONTRACTOR understands the Program requirements imposed under this Agreement 
and the Los Angeles Municipal Code; and 
 
WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR acknowledges that grounds for termination of this 
Agreement include, but are not limited to, solicitation of monetary fees from a property 
owner whose parcel is part of a bid package, before, during, or after abating a fire 
hazard on such parcel; and  
 
WHEREAS, the CITY desired in a first amendment to exercise the first one-year 
extension, and extend the term of Agreement Number «CONTRACT» from July 1, 2015 
up to, and including, June 30, 2016; and 
 
WHEREAS, the CITY desires in a second amendment to exercise the second and final 
one-year extension, and extend the term of Agreement Number «CONTRACT» from 
July 1, 2016 up to, and including, June 30, 2017; and 
 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and of the mutual 

ATTACHMENT B 



covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:  
 
 
ARTICLE I – AMDENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
 
Section II – TERMS OF AGREEMENT, Paragraph A – Expiration of Agreement is 
hereby amended in its entirety to read:  
 

The terms of this Agreement will commence on the date executed by all parties 
hereto and will terminate on June 30, 2017, unless otherwise terminated by the 
DEPARTMENT as hereinafter provided in Section XII – SUSPENSION, and 
Section XIII – TERMINATION of this Agreement. 

 
Except as amended by this SECOND AMENDMENT, all other provisions of Agreement 
Number «CONTRACT» shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 

{Signature page to follow} 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT on the 
date indicated. 
 
 

«COMPANY» 
  

DATE: _____________________   BY:  «FIRSTNAME» «LASTNAME» 
 
 
       NAME: __________________________ 
 (Owner’s Signature) 
 
       TITLE: ________________________ 
 
 
DATE: _____________________   BY: ____________________________ 
 
 
       NAME: __________________________ 
 (Owner’s Signature) 
 
       TITLE: __________________________ 
 

 
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES 

 
 
DATE: _____________________   BY: __________________________ 

RALPH M. TERRAZAS 
Fire Chief 
Los Angeles Fire Department 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   ATTEST: 
 
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney  HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk 
 
 
BY: _____________________________ BY: ____________________________ 

LAUREL L. LIGHTNER  Deputy City Clerk 
Assistant City Attorney 

 
DATE: ___________________________ DATE: __________________________ 
 
City Business License Number: «CityBusinessLic» 

Federal Taxpayer ID Number: «W9» 

AGREEMENT Number: «CONTRACT»  



STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION 

 

I, «FirstName» «LastName», «OwnerTitle» 

 

Declare: 
1. That I am authorized to submit bids on behalf of 

«Company» and, 
 

2. That each and every bid is genuine, not a sham or collusive, 
nor is it made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any person 
not herein named; and no one has directly or indirectly 
induced or solicited any other person, firm or corporation to 
refrain from bidding; and no one has in any manner sought 
by collusion to secure for himself/herself and advantage over 
any other bidder or proposer. 

 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 
 
 
________________________________ 
Signature 
 
 
Executed this ___________day of __________________, ____________, 
 
At _______________________, California    
 


